TCDS No.: UK.TC.E.00050 Issue: 1
Date: 24 October 2022 Page 1 of 20
AW-DAW-TP-004 Version 1 dated 12 March 2021
Copies of this document are not controlled and printed copies only valid on date of print 23/04/2021.
Civil Aviation Authority
United Kingdom
TYPE-CERTIFICATE DATA SHEET
UK.TC.E.00050

Equipment  is  qualified  according  to  RTCA/DO-160G.  Deviations  to  RTCA/DO-160G  are  documented  in
chapter 24-00-00 of applicable Installation Manual EBHB-912 i (German), IM-912 i (English).
5. 912 iSc Sport editorial model designation change
Engine models Rotax 912 iSc2 Sport and Rotax 912 iSc3 Sport have been initially certified under the model
designations Rotax 912 iSc2 and Rotax 912 iSc3.
6. 912 A/F/S engine type designation extended with suffix “-01”
New cylinder heads have been introduced for the Rotax 912 A/F/S engine series in order to standardize the
cylinder  head  raw  part  with  the  Rotax  912  iSc  Sport  engine  series.  As  a  result  the  measurement
position of the temperature sensor on the cylinder head has changed as well as the measurement medium
(former aluminium, now coolant).
As a consequence for all Rotax 912 A/F/S engines which type designations are extended with suffix “-01” the
engine   temperature   measurement   methods   have   been   amended   from   CHT   (cylinder   head
temperature) and CT (coolant temperature) to only CT (coolant temperature). Therefore only the coolant
temperature limit applies.
Exemplification for identification: “Rotax 912 S3 -01”
For further details refer to Service Bulletins SB-912-066 and SB-912-068 (respectively latest revision).
7. Ratings 915 iSc A series, 915 iSc C24 series and 916 iSc3 B series
The power ratings for Take-off Power and Maximum Continuous Power have been determined without
accessories (such as governor, etc.).
8. 915 iSc A series, 915 iSc C24 series and 916 iSc3 B Equipment Qualification acc. RTCA/DO-160
Equipment is qualified according to RTCA/DO-160G Change 1. Deviations to RTCA/DO-160G Change 1 are
documented in chapter 00-00-00 of applicable Installation Manual IM-915 i A / C24, IM-916 iSc B.
9. List of approved Engine Control Unit (ECU) software and hardware configurations for 912 iSc Sport
series, 915 iSc A series, 915 iSc C24 and 916 iSc3 B series
Approved  Engine  Control  Unit  software  and  related  engine  hardware  configurations  are  documented in
SI-912 i-018 / SI-915 i-004/ SI-916 i-004
10. Airworthiness Limitations
The CAA approved Airworthiness Limitations Section of the Instructions for Continued Airworthiness is
published   in   the   applicable   "Maintenance   Manual   Line"   document   (MML),   chapter   04-00-00
"Airworthiness Limitations".
TCDS No.: UK.TC.E.00050 Issue: 1
Date: 24 October 2022 Page 19 of 20
AW-DAW-TP-004 Version 1 dated 12 March 2021
Copies of this document are not controlled and printed copies only valid on date of print 23/04/2021.
Administration
I. Acronyms and Abbreviations
Acronym / Abbreviation Definition
ACG Austro Control GmbH
ALS Airworthiness Limitations Section
AS 8020 Aerospace Standard: General minimum performance standards for
generators/starter-generators and associated voltage regulators for use in
direct current (DC) electric systems for civil aircraft
AVGAS Aviation Gasoline
CAA Civil Aviation Authority
CCW Counter Clockwise
CW Clockwise
CHT Cylinder Head Temperature
CT Coolant Temperature
CS-E Certification Specifications Engines
DO-160 Environmental Conditions and Test Procedures for Airborne Equipment